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1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant under Section

31 of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 {in short,
the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate (Repulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 3,
Section 4 and 15 of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the

promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
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functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations

made there under.
A. Project related details

2. The particulars of the project, the nature of the project and occupation

certificate related details, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details

i ..J- '.\‘,..r

1. | Name of the project ﬁ"_&u Lummare . Sector 59 Gurugram

2. | Area of the Project". g ?l 55 acres
= F} . ,- N
- Gmup Hnusmg Project

3. | Nature of the,l{[q

4. | DTCP Licence,; | 16 _of 2008 dated 31.01.2008 valid
| uptu 30 01. 2{]25

|q|;_l " | 1

5. | RERA Reg15tratmn nu 42 pf 2[]1-'? dated 26.10.2017 valid

upto 31.03.2021

6. |OCreceivedon 4, 22.01.2019 for the Tower-| and EWS
N whlch is annexed at page 32 of the
rw A T cn{nplamt
| . 4' 1 - 10.10.2019 As per the website of
DTCP
u—-;|| \ - |

B. Facts of the complaint:

3. The complainant made the following submissions in the complaint:-

i, The complainant is a resident of group housing society "AURA"
developed by Mahindra Life space Developers Limited. Aggrieved
by poor quality construction, violation of terms of eccupation
certificate, illegal issuance of completion certificate, viclation of

terms of cempletion certificate, besides other illegalities like
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violations of building plans, H-Vat calculation, sale of open parking
etc, the complainant filed RTI application/s but the efforts of the
complainant to gel information from the officials of DTCP under
RTl Act have pone in vain, and in Second Appeal before State
Information Commission, Haryana, show cause notice as to why
penal action be not initiated against them has been issued on
06.02.2020. The complainant also filed a complaint on 12.06.2019
with CM  Grievances, Cell (CM  Window), vide no.
CMOFF/N/’20191060851 butto n-::- avail as well and is still pending.
A project under the name ufﬁ‘ ‘Luminaire” is being developed at
Village Behrampur Sectnrr159 Gurgann

(1) Base Expnrts Frwate lelted '

(2) BTVS Bmldwell Prlvate Limited,

(3) Adson Sﬂﬁware Prwate lelted

(4) Drnamental Realtﬂrs Pnuate lelted and

(S) Aspirant Bu:]ders Private lelted are the "licensees” under

License bearmg no! 16 UFZUDB granted by Directorate ol Town

= E

and Country Pl_anmng, Haryana at Chandigarh (in short
“DTCP). The project has been got reglstered by "Ireo Private
Limited" (in/ short "Treo") and "Mahindra Homes Private
Limited"(in short MHPL) claiming to be Promoters under the

Act vide registration number 42 and 47 of 2017,
ji. Thatthe Mahindra Lifespace Developers Limited” {(in short "MLDL")
is the parent company of MHPL, and MLDL is in turn a wholly
owned subsidiary of "Mahindra and Mahindra Limited" (in short
“Mahindra"). As claimed in various declarations to SEBI and ather

authorities by Mahindra, MLDL and MHPL, the brand and
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trademark name “Mahindra Lifespaces” being used by MLDL and
MHPL is licensed by Mahindra by way of multiple trademark
license agreements (July 11, 2013, with addendum dated
November 29, 2013, in this case). As such Mahindra is in business
of real estate development through MLDL and MHPL and is the
owner of a website "www.mahindralifespaces.com™ where
various projects developed by MLDL, MHPL. or other subsidiaries
are showcased, advertised'nffered for sale and public at large
invited to purchase the apstli‘tments Till date the name of Mahindra,
MHPL, and MLDL or Ire;}is fotireflected as a license in records of
DTCP as is ewdent frc-m cnpy of renewal of license dated
08.01.2019. Apart fmm Ireu all c-ther three companies i.e.
Mahindra, MLDL and MHPL are the Promnters under the Act,
however, Mahmdra and MLDL did not get the Project registered as
a Promoter, as such the name ofthe deve]nper Mahindra and MLD/,
IS not meutné‘ned |n the cernﬁcate Jissued by I[nterim RERA
Authority. Needless tol say Mz.lhlndra and MLDL cannot take any
benefit of the reglstratmn by MHFL bemg separate juristic entities
say, Mahmdra and MLDLIEEfnnnt take an}r benefit of the registration
by MHPL being separate |ur15t|c entities. Surprisingly the licensee
companies f land owing r:ompames are also not depicted as
"Promoters” in the registration certificates granted under the Act
by Interim RERA Authority,
iii. That the Mahindra and MLDL are openly advertising, marketing,
booking, selling or offering for sale, or inviting persons to purchase

in any manner the apartment in the real estate project being

developed under license bearing number 16 of 2008 or part of i,

Page 4 0l 17




HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 950 of 2020

in the Gurugram planning area, without registering the real estate
project with Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram,
Some documents evidencing the same are attached herewith.

iv. As a matter of fact, it appears that in 2013, MLDL entered into a
joint venture arrangement with SCM Real Estate (Singapore)
Private Limited. Pursuant to the joint venture agreement, SCM real
estate and MLDL had invested in the joint venture company,
Mahindra Homes Pvt. L _.11 1.-{hjch each party held 50% equality
stake. ‘»}f* e Fi"?:”

V. The licensees, Mahindra,” x :ﬁmj SCM Real Estate (Singapore)

2 1ot § ot regis }’nn done under Section 3 of

the Act, as sughjba sviolated th pr [ '-35|_' of Section 3 of the Act

and have re x_e Enaltzed under Section
59 of the s‘izhat ens&n hawz an unregistered
collaboratio wij JI: 63 in turn assigned the
development hi ,M'ED through MHPL.

vi. It is evident that, ﬁh‘hae‘i)een taken by either Ireo,

Mahindra, T for permission to develop
the prujectbﬂ A‘ ‘E'EJ rights. It is clear that
the companigs ¢ djagainst have no respect for law and are
only interest egafgrkﬂéeﬁng b}r misleading /giving false
information various regulatory authorities, which act needs to be
controlled and guilty punished.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

4, The complainant has sought following relief(s):

i. Call for and consolidate file pertaining to RERA registration no. 47 of

2017 to the present complaint.
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ii.

iv.

vi.

vii,

Direct the licensee companies, Mahindra Lifespace Developers
Limited, Mahindra Homes Private Limited and Ire Private Limited
not to advertise, market, book, sell or offer for sale, or invite
persons to purchase in any manner any apartment or part with
possession of any part of the project or apartment/s, as the case
may be, in the project Luminiare;

Direct Sub-Registrar having territorial jurisdiction over the project

not to register any dncumens Iq respect of the project Luminiare.

_ perm:ssmn in respect of License
bearing no. 16 of 2008; % 3@‘5@

Direct DTCP tﬂm ‘égq{ﬂgf gﬁgmal in respect of License

bearing no. 166@160‘6

Direct the vlq{gﬁ to subm!t thqlr tltle deeds / deeds under which
rights are cl !W'[d‘l the Autffn!'!ty
Direct DTCP e Lic 'nsu arh:l all permissions emanating ut

R 2 L!r y{?‘/

of the said license:; A8

viil, Direct handover o e'ﬁtojpm}mﬁﬁ / HSIIDC for completion,
ix. Costs of pmseging the %mepjaint may also be granted to

the complain

& L ¥
il _

D. Reply by respnndents | ,J| |l | JAN

A N 1 Y

5. The respondents by way of written reply made following submissions:

:
L.

That the respondent submitted that the complainant has nio locus
standi to institute the complaint as he is neither an allottee, nor is
he a real estate agent, nor is he aggrleved by and/or concerned of
project luminaire (“the project™), whether in whole or in part. The

complaint is nothing but a vexatious and malicious attempt by the
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complainant to embroil the respondent in frivolous and fabricated
litigation. Hence, the same is not maintainable and is liable te be

dismissed with exemplary costs.

Section 2(d) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 ["RERA Act”) defines an "allottee” as “in relation to a real
estate project, means the person to whom a plot, apartment or
building, as the case may be, has been allotted, sold (whether as
freehold or leasehold) o y
and includes the pers [.-:';f}"- '
allotment through s "'- sfer hq%rwme but does not include
a person to wh?é{.?'_ ?ﬂiﬂﬂnpﬁ\en&nr building, as the case may

be, is given o

wise transferred by the promoter,

\ )

iii. That the use @1 term ;neans [as Emhcldened in the definition)

r'f ]
enalzntela harr;\]i,and; ‘fast definition and no
. i

nther than ; I:hat which is put in the
I VA"

gned-to. the same The literal canstruction of

rj"r-.-

the definition of the a!lottee In accmclance with the principles of

lnterpremﬁji ﬁ%{tﬁa ‘% u‘d_'gmn with the legislative
intent woul ife efitfly which /who doas not partake
r 3 N "'

in the demgﬁat&dgc{ﬁf& es stated in'the definition will not be an

allottee and thus, cannot invoke the jurlsdiction of the adjudicating

u]d

in the defini %g w
meaning or nl 1

definition can b

authority set up by and under the Act. There is no privity of
contract between the complainant and the respondent pertaining
to the project luminaire and/or otherwise, so as to vest semblance
of any right or entitlement to that of an allottee. The complainant
has no contractual or legal right by virtue of which he would be an

allottee as defined under the sald Act. In 'stricto sensu’, since the
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complainant is not an allottee as per the provisions of the said Act,
he has no remedy under the Act It is apparent and clear by the
conspectus of the Act that the obligations of the promoter are
towards the Authority and stakeholders as designated and
enumerated by the Act and the corresponding Rules, and most
certainly the complainant who Is not an allottee cannot claim to be
a beneficiary of the heneficence of the Act. Even otherwise, the
doctrine of privity of cunqﬂ' is a common law principle which
provides thatacuntractmpﬂﬁtﬁunfer rights or impose obligations
upon any person who E%ﬂ}ﬁi’ty to the contract. The premise is
that only parties l‘ﬁ%ﬁ -f‘__ : T' ( ulH bé able to sue to enforce their
rights or claim dﬁh{es as such, ln view therenf since there is no

‘contract’ in ﬁ ‘e by and between 'tﬁ’e complainant and the
answeringr Lsﬁo dent/gerhe tsmpl\‘ivit; of contract and thus,
the mmplamaﬁt\i not able ta sue a‘r Pforce its rights and/or
claim damagesuas:the case may be, m relatmn thereto, as alleged

7 """‘*
or at all. Furthermn;e, lin sthet rnqrtter uf Navin Raheja Versus

-"h...__-._-___.i“ J
Shilpa Jain and thersﬁiz' Wis upheld b;,; the National Company
Law Appellate TLribﬂT:ilkal,!Ngw Dglhi- that ”

.. They can af.sn pamt out thgt ina rea." estate market which
is fﬂﬂmg,“rhe allottee"does not, in fa::t want to ge ahead
with its obligation to take possession of the flat/apartment
under RERA, but wants to jump ship and really get back, by
way of this coercive measure, monies already paid by it
Given the above, it is clear that it is very difficult to accede
to the Petitioners' contention that a wholly one sided and
futile hearing will take place before the NCLT by trigger-
happy allottees who would be able to ignite the process of
removal of the management of the real estate project and
or lead the corporate debtor to its death.”
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iv.

Also, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of Indian In the landmark
judgement of Pioneer Urban Land and Infrastructure Limited
and Anr. Versus Union of Indi and Ors., upheld that " ... it is clear
that the Adjudicating Authority (National Company Law Trlbunal)
before admitting a case can find out whether the application filed
by trigger-happy allottees who would be able to ignite the process
of removal of the management of the Real Estate project and/ or
lead the 'corporate debtur'..rtutr.s death.

) 't firstly one has to be an allottee

l;\? in the negative category as

duly laid dnwn;ﬂg&? 18 ! ecede -\', (’ghgt by the averments made
by the compl ga}ﬁ it aﬂag%dljhippears tg‘lﬂt the complainant is an
allottee of fferent r?up! “hnus g ﬁociety project Aura,
developed b ﬁ mdra fes.‘par ﬁevelnpe:‘s Limited (hereinafter

referred to

L.] wh h is JLa 'separate juristic and

al |tule under law, a subsidiary

wmm a separate legal entity.
Furthermor to be nutecbthat. the two projects, that is,
Aura and Hnate kseparaﬁe vuhd ‘distinctive, based on
separate su@ﬂ%@ﬂqgﬁqqﬁfdenﬁty. existence and

organisation and matters relating to both cannot be enmeshed

ﬁndependentl

or any distinctive

together, as has been sought to be done by the complainant in a
diabolic manner. The Acts of MLDL cannot be mired, intertwined
or merged with that of the answering respondent sulas to vest the
complainant the right to invoke jurisdiction ofjthis hon'ble

authority against the respondent and the project.
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vi. The instant institution of the present complaint is nothing but a
deplorable, mala-fide, unjustified and illegal exercise of a roving
enquiry to extract information against the respendent and the
project which he is not entitled to, and which is not tenable in law.
The instant complaint is an afterthought by the complainant,
motivated by his grievances in relation the project Aura. There is
no violation of the legal rights of the complainant as far as the

project Luminaire is cpqgerngd The alleged grievances of the

ithe: "project Aura. However, the
ver | false and frivolous accusations such
,%u b thgi\hy Mahindra and Mahindra
oferred F1§-!afum'_lra "), MLDL and the

respondent Ilg'rm that  is ~non- reglsh‘atlun of the project

as (i) violation

Limited (her

Luminaire pl‘iﬁé‘ 0 adve ISEII."IEL'I marketmé booking, offering for
sale etc. vmlg on spf if Section 4 of the said Act by Mahindra, MLDL,

SCM Real Esta f@}nghnpw Lfnuf'éd (hereinafter referred
to as "SCM"), th “hhdluvqﬂng c’gmbames being Base Exports

Private Lim Base™), BTVS Bulldwell
Private Lutr71I &ﬁ Eﬁﬁ "BTVS™), Adson
Software P efdrred to as "Adson”),

Drnamentaf@grmgte g?r}l!l‘ remaﬁ:er referred to as
"Ornamental”} and Aspirant Builders Private Limited (hereinafter
referred to as "Aspirant™) (herelnafter collectively referred to as,
"Land Owners") that is, application by the promoters in respect of
registration of the project; and violation of Section 13(1) of the Act

by SCM, that is, approval of two-third of allothees and the

concerned authority prior to transfer of majority rights in relation
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to the project. All such allegations, contentions and insinuations

are denied by the respondent in-toto.

vii. With regard to the factual matrix of the matter, relevant and
germane to meet and counter the allegations and insinuations ol
the complaint, it is submitted that MLDL is the holding company of
the respondent herein. Furthermore, MLDL in turn is a subsidiary

of Mahindra. Both, MLDL and Mahindra are separate, independent

and distinct publicly llsted entltjes It is also pertinent to note that,
e i Shareholders of the respondent
company, who lnvestﬂ n i} nndent company to enable it to
undertake resi e‘ﬁgﬁl pmfycl:s\iqulndla Both, MLDL and SCM have
promoted t Dndenh wherem lzhey were holding voting

rights and e ic mte est in’the rat}bf"f 50:50. Pursuant to the

aforesaid, byrand und r ?pmvlsiuns 10[ the shareholders
agreementd eﬂ% ]uty Glh and ﬂwcnnsequent allotment made
in relation the tu h&dh[’ﬂ_[gnrﬁiunmf £quity stake with voting
rights between Bﬁnﬁ'istM}rWas changed from 50:50 to
74.98:25.02 on 30 Marchi2017. Hnwever the economic interest of

both continued tﬂire%‘nam at4-50 SEI in the. respondent company.

Thereafter, SCI\}S pdren{ E*nll:ll:yr Standard Chartered Real Estate
\'_" l

Investment Holdlogs (Singapore]) pnvate limited (hereinafter
referred to as "SCREIH"), sold its principal finance real estate
business to Actis Mahi Holdlng (Singapore) Private Limited
(hereinafter referred to as "Actis"), after obtaining necessary
permissions and approvals from the concerned authorities in
relation thereto. Pursuant to the aforesaid, the shares held by SCM

in the Respondent company were transferred to and held by Actis.
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It is also to be noted that both the entities, that |s, MLDL and Actis
(formerly SCM), had subscribed to the convertible debentures of
the respondent company at the time of formation of the
respondent company. During the financial year 2019-20, and
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the convertible
debentures, the respondent company issued and allotted equity
shares to MLDL and Actls (formerly SCM), without any voting
rights being transferred inﬂ{a}:iqn thereto,

{_‘ ~
viil. In view of the factual ma

\E Ihed hereinabove, it is to be noted

that the present pre --"' :
without votmg,{gﬁts:'ﬁﬂl:ﬁiﬁeﬂ, batWEen MLDL and Actis is
71.61:28.39, Eu;d Both aanﬁnue to be’th& shareholders of the
respondent u‘i:iany hermore Mlplf. h?as not sold any shares

com y nor has’SCM ﬁ*ansferred any shares to

@:all equity stake with and

in the respn
MLDL, as all@gd h{ the #.‘Dmplainant, '[:he complainant has failed
to appreciate aﬁ@ qvﬁ'ﬁm the very inception of the

project luminaire, t eapE fsﬂoare ﬁ’le respondent company and

Ire, and they:cnntmue tajbe the prc:-mnters and there has been no
change in the Pﬂfﬂréﬂa[d pumtmn requﬁ'mg any approval as
mandated and. warra'lnl:ed under Sectmn 15 of the said Act which,
inter alia, enlfs?s the DbllgIHtIE}ES of a pfnr;moter in case of transfer
of a real estate project to a third party, the same note being the case

herein.

ix, Furthermaore, it is also pertinent to note that the instant complaint
is barred by limitation. Whilst the answering respondent does nat
admit 1o any allegations and the instant complaint is nothing but

an attempt on the part of the complainant to conceal acknowledged

Page 12 ol 17



HARERA
A GURUGRAM Cemplaine No. 950 of 2020

facts in cocoon of ambiguity, and without prejudice to its rights, it

———

is to be noted that the project was conceived in the year 2015 and
various sanctions and permissions to construct and develop were
also granted in the year 2015, and necessary filings have been
made in the RERA Authority commencing in the year 2017.
Further, Occupation Certificate dated 22 January 2019 has been
received in relation to Luminalre - Phase 1, together with the

receipt of other apprnv'alsjpermmsmns such as fire safety

_ *'f ificate; (b} Fire Safety Clearance;
Ty
and [c] Lift Cerﬁ@ g‘g th‘ér;bf the present complaint is

vn‘qp&a;tyﬁpmﬁ'th&part of the complainant
gﬁ te proﬁts persona‘u gams and other oblique

to fulfil his
|

considerati d ﬁeun?; at su!lchladvanced stages in relation to

developmentol kag project in urdertu scall the same and harm the

interests of th ,E%%EM lﬂﬂluding but not limited to the

rights and interes humuhh}er% Thus, this authority should

not allow its process,to be‘t-.a_l-xﬁed by SLICh mala-fide actions upon
the part of thg_c_g;n}[ﬁlngntlﬂ fuLﬁIﬂlng_ip‘ers_unal gains.

2 Furthermnre@_ ins’tf;ﬂt@_nmiir]I:h{igrilt#i.é'the respondent is not

e’ LI\ \AINT v

maintainable on the ground that the complainant is transcending
the limits and the boundaries as permitted by the legtslative policy
relating to the jurisdiction of the authority. The crux and sum and
substance of the complainant’s matter also revolves around the
allegations pertaining to transfer of shares by SCM to MLDL and
transfer of shares by SCM to Actis; etc. As averred in paragraphs 6

and 7 hereinabove, MLDL has not sold any shares in the
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Respondent company nor has SCM has transferred any shares to

MLDL, as alleged by the complainant. However, without prejudice
to what is stated hereinabove, it is also to be noted that such claims
are not within the legal competence and jurisdiction of the

authority.

Xi. Inlight and conspectus of the foregoing submilssions and objections
of the respondent in response to the complaint and refutation by

the respondent of ail allegatior

_-,_cnntentinns and insinuations in
the on the premise th"' ‘@omplainant has made wrong and

misleading averments=sr [Elallce and mala-fide intent

| : - F
the I‘theﬂt further praying that cthe

against the respdnte

legal argum ah, fm'uneous interpretation,

understandinga dprncl ma[tldi'l e{la Fu er, it is apparent and

t?ﬁ plainant has sgu Ttu’mfsf&ad this authority and

v | |

clear that th

£
uglaw or otherwise, The

daﬁi-‘ and the trlgger-happy
complainant be sub heay ,_’;o 5, penalties and punishment.

6. Copies of all the rel ﬁ Ev d and placed on record.
Their authentici ot indispute é% hﬁmrnplamtcan be decided
on the basis of these ILHHE%IL’ tuménts; a_ﬁg submission made by

the parties.

such practic

complaint is

E. Jurisdictlon of the authorlty:

7. The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E. | Territorial jurisdiction
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8. As per notification no, 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

E.1l Subject matter ]urlsdlttlﬂl'l"-. :L A _-_

S
is reproduced as heﬁ;u ergl ™ ) 'T‘ \ I-' 3
/& iy ‘L !'
Section 11{4)fa) | . \. r
Be responsible for ullo J:gat;ﬂrrespans:bxht:es Lnﬂ Junctions under the

e

provisions of this Act or, the rules and regulations thade thereunder or to the
aflottees as per the agréement for sale, or ta L‘h? ﬂmdﬂﬁun of allottees, as the

g of 4 I the apartme: p!au ar buildings, as the
he. common or ‘the association of allottees

Pt

Section 34-Functions of the Authoritys—"

(d

- E e T | ‘ .1

|
34{f} of the Act pmv;ﬁes fo Er{%ireﬁzﬂﬁ'?phance of che ubhgutmns cast upnn the

AW

promoters, the olfottees and the'real ES‘EG%‘E ‘ggents under'this Act and the rufes
and regulations made thereunder, ’ [ YA R

So, in view of thi;e _plrti:}vitsli;ns of the Act q;.mted above, though the
authority has jurisdiction to decide a complaint regarding non-
compliance of obllgations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by an allottee
at a later stage. However, the issue in the case in hand arises as together
the authority has jurisdiction to deal with the subject matter as set up by

the complainant who is neither an allottee, promoter or agent of the
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project being developed by the respondent. [t is evident from a perusal
of the complaint that the complainant is aggrieved from certain acts of
the developer, but he is not an allottee of that project which may entitle
him to file the complaint. During the course of the arguments the learned
counse] for the complainant has not been able to show as to how the
complaint filed under section 31 of the Act 2016 is maintainable. A
reference in this regard may be made to the provision of section 31 (1)
of the Act providing as under; -

Section 31. Filing of complamu w:th the Authority or the adjudicating
officer. ISHIpE
{1} Any aggrieved person may file a complaint with the Authority
or the adjudicating officer, as the case may be, for any violation or
contravention of the provisions of this Act or the rufes and
regulations made thereunder, ogainst any promoter altottee or real
estate agent, as the case may be.” LA
Explanation.--For the purpose ﬂ,-‘ this sub-section "person” shall
include the association of allottees or any voluntary consumer

association rng'srered under any law for the time being in force.

e ., R

It is evident from a perusal of abwe mentmned provisions that the
-."f Yl 51 i W

complainant may have certain gnevances agamst the respondent but the
f N

same are not related to the pro]ect in question entitling him to invoke the

jurisdiction of the authority by way of complaint. Neither the

e 4L B i =

complainant falls within the deﬁmtmn of an A]lnttee as defined under

— —

Section 2{d] of thE&Et A prum:::}er as per section 2(zk) nor a real estate
agent as per section 2{zm] of the Act. So, if he has any grievance against
the project of the respondent, he may approach the competent authority
for seeking the desired relief and ncot by way of complaint which is not
maintainable before the authority and the same being liable to be

dismissed.

10. Complaint stands disposed off,
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11. File be consigned to the registry.

V.t~
?M Ashok § Vijay Kul\‘gﬁ]:;l
Member Membeér

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Guru gram
Dated: 21.03:2023

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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